

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

REGULATING CLOSING-OUT SALES

CHAP. 227

214

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 27, 1951

Chapter 226

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Sheriff of Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 165, amended. That part of section 165 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the sheriff of Knox county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Knox, \$2,200 **\$3,000**,'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 227

AN ACT Regulating Closing-Out Sales, So Called, and Similar Types of Sales.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 88, §§ 72-A - 72-D, additional. Chapter 88 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 4 new sections to be numbered 72-A to 72-D, inclusive, to read as follows:

'Closing-Out Sales

Sec. 72-A. License required to conduct closing-out sales. No person shall offer for sale a stock of goods, wares or merchandise under the designation of "closing-out sale," "going-out-of-business sale," "discontinuanceof-business sale" or other designation of like meaning unless he shall have obtained a license to conduct such a sale from the municipal officers of the city or town in which he proposes to conduct such sale.

Sec. 72-B. Application for license; fee; extension. A person desiring such license shall make application therefor to such municipal officers, in writing and under oath, setting forth a complete inventory of all items to be included in such sale, which inventory shall include only goods, wares or merchandise actually in the place of business, wherein or whereat such sale

VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS FUNDS

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

CHAP. 228

215

is to be conducted, at the opening of the sale; thereupon such municipal officers shall issue a license to the applicant, upon his paying a license fee of \$25, authorizing such applicant to sell such goods, wares or merchandise during a period of 60 days; provided, however, if the licensee shall furnish an affidavit to the effect that all goods, wares or merchandise listed in said inventory have not been disposed of and that no stock has been added, an extension of 60 days may be granted upon the payment of an additional license fee of \$25.

Sec. 72-C. Limitation. Sections 72-A to 72-D, inclusive, shall not apply to sales conducted or made by sheriffs, deputy sheriffs, constables, collectors of taxes, executors, administrators, guardians, conservators, receivers, assignees under voluntary assignments for the benefit of creditors or insurers, or by any other person required by law to sell personal property.

Sec. 72-D. Penalty. Whoever violates any provision of sections 72-A to 72-C, inclusive, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment, and each day on which a sale is conducted in violation of any of said provisions shall constitute a separate offense.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 228

AN ACT Relating to Funds of Volunteer Fire Departments.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 80, § 91, amended. Section 91 of chapter 80 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof the following sentence:

"When a town has appropriated a sum not in excess of \$500 for the use of a duly incorporated volunteer fire department within said town, the selectmen may issue their warrant to the town treasurer authorizing him to pay over the amount so appropriated to the treasurer of said volunteer fire department."

Effective August 20, 1951